

Nos. 12-13, 12-15

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NANCY GILL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**RESPONSE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH  
BRIAN J. BOYLE JR.  
MARGARET E. O'GRADY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

MARTHA COAKLEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MAURA T. HEALEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN B. MILLER  
JOSHUA D. JACOBSON  
CHRISTOPHER K. BARRY-SMITH  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 727-2200  
Maura.Healey@state.ma.us

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 937 7294

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663 6534

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. History Of Marriage Laws In The United States.....	3
C. The Federal Defense Of Marriage Act .....	3
D. Marriage In The Commonwealth Of Massachusetts.....	5
1. DOMA’s direct effect on the Com- monwealth.....	5
2. DOMA’s effect on the Common- wealth’s operation of veterans’ cemeteries .....	6
3. DOMA’s effect on Medicaid ser- vices in the Commonwealth.....	7
E. District Court Proceedings.....	9
F. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. DOMA’S UNCONSTITUTIONALITY IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT SHOULD BE CONCLUSIVELY SETTLED BY THIS COURT.....	15
II. THE JUDGMENT CAN AND SHOULD BE AF- FIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE BASES THAT DOMA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT AND SPENDING CLAUSE.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. DOMA Violates The Tenth Amendment .....	16
B. DOMA Violates The Spending Clause.....	21
1. DOMA violates the Spending Clause because it conditions receipt of federal funds on the Commonwealth’s violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
2. DOMA also violates the Spending Clause because it bears no relation to the federal spending programs at issue.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	22
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	3
<i>Bell v. Tug Shrike</i> , 332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	16, 20
<i>Chicago Title &amp; Trust Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Building Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937) .....	18
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	24
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Pietrangelo v. Gates</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2763 (2009) .....	24, 25
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Services</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906) .....	18
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	18
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1081 (2005).....	25
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	24, 25
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981) .....	18
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	19, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17, 27
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	16
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	24
<i>Slessinger v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 835 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 948 (1996).....	25
<i>Tidewater Marine Towing, Inc. v. Curran- Houston, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17, 19
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	24
<i>Witt v. Department of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1003 (1990).....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,  
REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. V.....	10, 12, 22
amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	2, 22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	20
17 U.S.C. § 304(a)(1)(C) .....	4
26 U.S.C.	
§ 106.....	4
§ 6013.....	4
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§ 2612(a)(1)(C).....	4
38 U.S.C. § 2408 .....	6
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) (codified at 1 U.S.C. § 7) .....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R.	
pt. 39.....	6
§ 39.10(a).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	3, 4, 5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 61.....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist No. 45 (Madison).....	17
Gressman, Eugene, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	16
Hayes, Christopher J., Note, <i>Married Filing Jointly: Federal Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Under the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 47 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1593 (1996) .....	19
